	Resolution No. 18-116	
1	BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	
2	OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO	
3	STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
4	IN THE MATTER OF THE) RESOLUTION REQUIRING	
5	JUNE 5, 2018 STATEWIDE) CONSOLIDATED ELECTIONS AND	
6	PRIMARY ELECTION) SHARING OF COSTS	
7		
8		
9	WHEREAS, California Elections Code §10400 et. seq., Elections Code §10416 and other state	
10	laws permit consolidation of elections and sharing of election cost by cities, counties, school districts,	
11	other public districts, and other public entities by order of the County Board of Supervisors; and	
12		
13	WHEREAS, the following entities have adopted resolutions requesting consolidation of their	
14	elections with the June 5, 2018 Statewide Primary Election:	
15		
16	City of Kingsburg,	
17	City of Parlier,	
18	and Laton Joint Unified High School	
19		
20	NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:	
21	1. The Board of Supervisors orders the above listed elections consolidated with the June 5,	
22	2018 Statewide Primary Election.	
23		
24	2. The Board of Supervisors orders pursuant to Elections Code §10002 that each of the above	
25	listed entities shall be billed for and shall pay to the County of Fresno its pro-rata share of	
26	election costs in accordance with current billing procedures.	
27	-	
28		

II

THE FOREGOING, was passed and add	opted by the following vote of the Board of
Supervisors of the County of Fresno this 3rd day of April, 2018, to wit:	
AYES: Supervisors Borgeas, Magsig, Mendes, Pacheco, Quintero	
NOES: None	
ABSENT: None	
ABSTAINED: None	
	Sel Nettro
	Sal Quintero,
	Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors of the
	County of Fresno
ATTEST:	
Bernice E. Seidel	
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
County of Fresno, State of California	
By: Susan Bishop	
Deputy	
	Supervisors of the County of Fresno this AYES: Supervisors Borgeas, Mag NOES: None ABSENT: None ABSTAINED: None ABSTAINED: None ATTEST: Bernice E. Seidel Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Fresno, State of California By: <u>Susan Bishop</u>